SKEENA RESOURCES LTD. (the "Company")

STOCK OPTION PLAN, AS AMENDED

ARTICLE 1 PURPOSE AND INTERPRETATION

Purpose

1.1 The purpose of the Plan is to advance the interests of the Company by encouraging equity participation in the Company through the acquisition of Common Shares of the Company. It is the intention of the Company that this Plan will at all times be in compliance with the rules and policies of the Toronto Stock Exchange and any inconsistencies between this Plan and the TSX Policies whether due to inadvertence or changes in TSX Policies will be resolved in favour of the latter.

Definitions

- 1.2 In this Plan:
- "Affiliate" has the meaning assigned by the TSX Policies;
- "Award" means any Option (including any ISO), share appreciation rights, Restricted Share Unit, performance share unit, deferred share unit, restricted share or other share-based award granted under any equity compensation plan of the Company;
- "Black-out Period" means the period during which the relevant Optionee is prohibited from exercising an Option due to trading restrictions imposed by the Company in accordance with its securities trading policies governing trades in the Company's securities;
- "**Board**" means the board of directors of the Company or any committee thereof duly empowered or authorized to grant Options under this Plan;
- "Business Day" means a day that the TSX is open for trading;
- "Change in Control" includes situations where after giving effect to the contemplated transaction and as a result of such transaction:
 - (i) any one Person holds a sufficient number of voting securities of the Company or the resulting company to affect materially the control of the Company or the resulting company, or,
 - (ii) any combination of Persons, acting in concert by virtue of an agreement, arrangement, commitment or understanding, hold in total a sufficient number of voting securities of the company or the resulting company to affect materially the control of the Company or the resulting company,

where such Person or combination of Persons did not previously hold a sufficient number of voting securities to affect materially control of the Company or the resulting company. In the absence of evidence to the contrary, any Person or combination of Persons acting in concert by virtue of an agreement, arrangement, commitment or understanding, holding more than 20% of the voting securities of the Company or the resulting company is deemed to materially affect the control of the Company or the resulting company;

"Code" means the United States Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to time, or any successor statute or statutes thereto. Reference to any specific Code section shall include any successor section;

"Common Shares" means common shares in the capital of the Company providing such class is listed on the TSX, as constituted on the Effective Date or, after an adjustment contemplated by paragraph 3.9, such other shares or securities to which the holder of an Award may be entitled as a result of such adjustment;

"Company" means Skeena Resources Ltd. or any successor thereto, and includes an Affiliate;

"Consultant" means an individual or a consultant Company, other than an Employee, Officer or Director who:

- (i) provides on an ongoing bona fide basis, consulting, technical, managerial or like services to the Company, other than services provided in relation to a Distribution;
- (ii) provides the services under a written contract between the Company and the individual or the Consultant Company;
- (iii) in the reasonable opinion of the Company, spends or will spend a significant amount of time and attention on the business and affairs of the Company; and
- (iv) has a relationship with the Company that enables the individual or Consultant Company to be knowledgeable about the business and affairs of the Company;

"Consultant Company" means for an individual Consultant, a company or partnership of which the individual is an employee, shareholder or partner;

"Continuously Employed" shall mean the absence of any interruption or termination of service. Continuous Employment with the Company shall not be considered interrupted in the case of the sick leave, military leave or any other leave of absence approved by the Company or in the case of transfers between location of the Company; provided that the individual continues to be an Employee of the Company;

"Date of Grant" means, for any Award, the date specified by the Board at the time it grants the Award (which, for greater certainty, shall be no earlier than the date on which the Board meets or otherwise acts for the purpose of granting such Award) or if no such date is specified, the date upon which the Award was granted;

"**Directors**" means the directors of the Company as may be elected or appointed from time to time;

"**Disability**" shall mean any physical, mental or other health condition which substantially impairs the Optionee's ability to perform his or her assigned duties for 120 days or more in any 240 day period or that can be expected to result in death. The Board shall determine whether an Optionee has incurred a Disability on the basis of medical evidence acceptable to the Board. Upon making a determination of Disability, the Board shall, for the purposes of the Plan, determine the date of the Optionee's termination of employment;

"Distribution" has the meaning assigned by the Securities Act, and generally refers to a distribution of securities by the Company from treasury;

"Employee" means:

- (i) an individual who is considered an employee under the Income Tax Act (Canada) (i.e. for whom income tax, employment insurance and Canada Pension Plan deductions must be made at source);
- (ii) an individual who works full-time for the Company providing services normally provided by an employee and who is subject to the same control and direction by the Company over the details and methods of work as an employee of the Company, but for whom income tax deductions are not made at source; or
- (iii) an individual who works for the Company on a continuing and regular basis for a minimum amount of time per week providing services normally provided by an employee and who is subject to the same control and direction by the Company over the details and methods of work as an employee of the Company, but for whom income tax deductions need not be made at source.

and may include an Officer;

"Exercise Price" means the amount payable per Common Share on the exercise of an Option, as determined in accordance with the terms hereof;

"Expiry Date" means the day on which an Option lapses as specified in the Option Commitment therefor or in accordance with the terms of this Plan;

"Insider" means an insider as defined in the TSX Policies:

"Investor Relations Activities" means generally any activities or communications that can reasonably be seen to be intended to or be primarily intended to promote the merits or awareness of or the purchase or sale of securities of the Company;

"Management Company Employee" means an individual employed by another individual or a corporation providing management services to the Company which are required for the ongoing successful operation of the business enterprise of the Company, but excluding a corporation or individual engaged primarily in Investor Relations Activities;

"Market Price" means:

- (i) the closing trading price for the Common Shares on the TSX on the day immediately prior to the date of grant;
- (ii) if the Common Shares are not listed on the TSX, then the closing trading price for the Common Shares on any other stock exchange on which the Common Shares are listed (if the Common Shares are traded on more than one stock exchange, then the stock exchange on which a majority of Common Shares are traded) at the time of the grant; or
- (iii) if the Common Shares are not listed on a stock exchange, then the trading price determined by the Board using good faith discretion;

"Officer" means a duly appointed senior officer of the Company;

"Option" means the right to purchase Common Shares granted hereunder to a Service Provider;

"Option Commitment" means the notice of grant of an Option delivered by the Company hereunder to a service Provider and substantially in the form of Schedule "A" hereto;

"Optioned Shares" means Common Shares that may be issued in the future to a Service Provider upon the exercise of an Option;

"Optionee" means the recipient of an Option hereunder;

"Outstanding Shares" means at the relevant time, the number of outstanding Common Shares of the Company from time to time;

"Participant" means a Service Provider that becomes an Optionee;

"Person" means a company or an individual;

"Plan" means this Stock Option Plan, the terms of which are set out herein or as may be amended;

"Plan Shares" means the total number of Common Shares which may be reserved for issuance as Optioned Shares under the Plan as provided in §2.2;

"Regulatory Approval" means the approval of the TSX and any other securities regulatory authority that may have lawful jurisdiction over the Plan and any Options issued hereunder;

"Restricted Share Unit" means a restricted share unit issued under the Skeena Resources Limited Restricted Share Unit Plan approved by shareholders of the Company on October 15, 2020;

"Securities Act" means the Securities Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 418, as amended from time to time;

"Service Provider" means an individual who is a bona fide Director, Officer, Employee, Management Company Employee or Consultant, and also includes a company of which 100% of the share capital is beneficially owned by one or more individual Service Providers;

- "Share Compensation Arrangement" means any Option under this Plan but also includes any other stock option, stock option plan, employee stock purchase plan or any other compensation or incentive mechanism involving the issuance or potential issuance of Common Shares to a Service Provider;
- "Shareholder Approval" means approval by a majority of the votes cast by eligible shareholders at a duly constituted shareholders' meeting;
- "Take Over Bid" means a take over bid as defined in the Securities Act;
- "TSX" means the Toronto Stock Exchange and any successor thereto;
- "TSX Policies" means the rules, regulations and policies of the TSX as amended from time to time;
- "U.S." means the United States of America; and
- "U.S. Taxpayer" shall mean an Optionee who, with respect to an Award, is subject to taxation under the applicable U.S. tax laws.

ARTICLE 2 STOCK OPTION PLAN

Establishment of Stock Option Plan

2.1 There is hereby established a stock option plan to recognize contributions made by Service Providers and to create an incentive for their continuing assistance to the Company.

Maximum Plan Shares

- 2.2 The maximum aggregate number of Plan Shares that may be reserved for issuance under the Plan, together with any other Share Compensation Arrangement, at any point in time is 10% of the Outstanding Shares at the time the Plan Shares are reserved for issuance, unless this Plan is amended pursuant to the requirements of the TSX Policies.
- 2.3 Unless otherwise determined in the discretion of the Board, the number of Plan Shares that may be reserved for issuance under the Plan to any one Optionee will not exceed 5% of the Outstanding Shares on a non-diluted basis, less any Common Shares reserved for issuance to such Optionee under Share Compensation Arrangements other than this Plan.
- 2.4 The aggregate number of Common Shares issuable to Optionees who are non-executive Directors, at anytime, under all of the Company's Share Compensation Arrangements shall not exceed five (5%) percent of the issued and outstanding Common Shares. In addition, the aggregate equity award value, based on the Date of Grant fair value of all Awards granted under all of the Share Compensation Arrangements of the Company to any one Award-recipient who is a non-executive Director shall not exceed \$150,000 within any one financial year of the Company, of which no more than \$100,000 may be granted in the form of Options; however, such limits shall not apply to Restricted Share Units granted to the non-executive Director in lieu of any cash

retainer or meeting fees and such Restricted Share Units shall not be included in determining the limits where the aggregate accounting fair value on the Date of Grant of such Restricted Share Units is equal to the amount of the cash retainer or meeting fees in respect of which such Restricted Share Units were granted.

Eligibility

2.5 Options to purchase Common Shares may be granted hereunder to Service Providers from time to time by the Board. Service Providers that are corporate entities will be required to undertake in writing not to effect or permit any transfer of ownership or option of any of its shares, nor issue more of its shares so as to indirectly transfer the benefits of an Option, as long as such Option remains outstanding, unless the written permission of the TSX and the Company is obtained.

Options Granted Under the Plan

- 2.6 All Options granted under the Plan will be evidenced by an Option Commitment in the form attached to this Plan as Schedule "A", showing the number of Optioned Shares, the term of the Option, a reference to vesting terms, if any, and the Exercise Price.
- 2.7 Subject to specific variations approved in accordance with this Plan, all terms and conditions set out herein will be deemed to be incorporated into and form part of an Option Commitment made hereunder.

Options Not Exercised

2.8 In the event an Option granted under the Plan expires unexercised or is terminated by reason of dismissal of the Optionee for cause or is otherwise lawfully cancelled prior to exercise of the Option, the Optioned Shares that were issuable thereunder will be returned to the Plan and will be eligible for re-issue. For greater certainty Options which are exercised thereupon increase the number available to the Plan by the relevant percentage of Outstanding Shares as provided hereunder.

Administration of Plan

- 2.9 The Board will be responsible for the general administration of the Plan and the proper execution of its provisions, the interpretation of the Plan and the determination of all questions arising hereunder.
- 2.10 Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, but subject to the provisions of this Plan, the Board has the power to:
 - (a) determine the Service Providers to whom Options are to be granted, to grant such Options, and, subject to the other terms of this Plan, to determine any terms and conditions, limitations and restrictions in respect of any particular Option grant;
 - (b) allot Common Shares for issuance on connection with the exercise of Option; and

(c) delegate all or such portion of its powers hereunder as it may determine to one or more committees of the Board, either indefinitely or for such period of time as it may specify, and thereafter each such committee may exercise the powers and discharge the duties of the Board in respect of the Plan so delegated to the same extent as the Board is hereby authorized so to do.

Regulatory Approval

2.11 This Plan will be subject to the approval of any regulatory authority whose approval is required. Any Options granted under this Plan prior to such approvals being given will be conditional upon such approvals being given, and no such Options may be exercised unless and until such approvals are given.

Compliance with Legislation

2.12 The Company will not be required to issue any Common Shares under the Plan unless such issuance is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations, rules, orders of governmental or regulatory authorities and the requirements of any stock exchange upon which Common Shares of the Company are listed. The Company will not in any event be obligated to take any action to comply with any such laws, regulations, rules, orders or requirements.

ARTICLE 3 TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF OPTIONS

Exercise Price

3.1 The Exercise Price of an Option will be set by the Board at the time such Option is granted under this Plan, and cannot be less than the Market Price.

Term of Option

3.2 Subject to the application of §3.10, an Option can be exercisable for a maximum of 10 years from the Date of Grant, unless otherwise determined in the discretion of the Board.

Vesting of Options

3.3 No Option shall be exercisable until it is vested. The vesting schedule of each Option will be as determined in the discretion of the Board at the time of the grant of the Option.

Optionee Ceasing to be Director, Officer, Employee or Service Provider

- 3.4 No Option may be exercised after the Optionee, if a Director or Officer, has ceased to be a Director or Officer or, if an Employee or other Service Provider has left the employ or service of the Company, except as follows:
 - (a) in the case of the death of an Optionee, any vested Option held by him at the date of death will become exercisable by the Optionee's lawful personal representatives,

- heirs or executors until the earlier of one year after the date of death of such Optionee and the Expiry Date of such Option;
- (b) in the case of the Disability of an Optionee, any vested Option held by him at the date of Disability will become exercisable until the earlier of one year from the date of cessation of the Optionee's employment or other office and the Expiry Date of such Option; and
- (c) subject to the other provisions of this §3.4, vested Options will expire 90 days after the date the Optionee ceases for any reason whatsoever to be employed by, provide services to, or be a Director or Officer of, the Company and all unvested Options will immediately terminate without right to exercise same;

but provided that in no event may the term of the Option exceed 10 years, unless determined in the discretion of the Board.

Acceleration of Vesting

- 3.5 Notwithstanding the provisions of §3.4(a) and §3.4(b), if, in the case of an Optionee who is an Employee, that Optionee's employment terminates by reason of death or Disability, any Option held by such Employee who has been Continuously Employed by the Company for a minimum of three (3) years shall become fully vested and exercisable and may thereafter be exercised during the term of the Option set forth in §3.4(a) and §3.4(b).
- 3.6 Notwithstanding the provisions of §3.4(c), if an Optionee's employment is terminated by the Company without cause then, provided that the Optionee has been Continuously Employed by the Company for a minimum of three (3) years, then all Options shall become fully vested and exercisable and may thereafter be exercised during the term of the Option set forth in §3.4(c).
- 3.7 **Change in Control.** In the event of a Change in Control or Take Over Bid, any and all Options that are outstanding at the time of the occurrence of such event shall become immediately vested and fully exercisable for the periods indicated (each such exercise period referred to as an "**Acceleration Window**"):
 - (a) for a period of 45 days beginning on the date which any person together with all affiliates and associates of such person, becomes, after the date of this Plan, the beneficial owner of 20% or more of the Common Shares of the Company then outstanding;
 - (b) beginning on the date that a tender or exchange offer for Common Shares by any person is first published or sent or given within the meaning of the takeover bid rules under Alberta securities legislation, and continue so long as such offer remains open (including any extensions or renewals of such offer), unless by the terms of such offer the Offeror, upon consummation thereof, would be the beneficial owner of less than 20% of the common shares of the Corporation then outstanding; or
 - (c) for a period of 20 days beginning on the date on which the shareholders of the Company duly approve any merger, consolidation, reorganization or other

transaction providing for the conversion or exchange of more than 20% of the outstanding Common Shares of the Company into securities of any entity, or cash, or property, or a combination of any of the foregoing.

The exercisability of any Option which remains unexercised following the expiration of an Acceleration Window shall be governed by the vesting schedule and all other terms of the Option Commitment respecting such Option.

Non Assignable

3.8 Subject to §3.4(a), all Options will be exercisable only by the Optionee to whom they are granted and will not be assignable or transferable.

Adjustment of the Number of Optioned Shares

- 3.9 If there is a change in the outstanding Common Shares by reason of any share consolidation, or split, reclassification or other capital reorganization, or a stock dividend, arrangement, amalgamation, merger or combination, or any other change to, event affecting, exchange of or corporate change or transaction affecting the Common Shares, the Board will make, as it deems advisable and subject to requisite Regulatory Approval, appropriate substitution and/or adjustment in:
 - (a) the number and kind of shares or other securities or property reserved or to be allotted for issuance pursuant to this Plan;
 - (b) the number and kind of shares or other securities or property reserved or to be allotted for issuance pursuant to any outstanding unexercised Options, and in the exercise price for such shares or other securities or property; and/or
 - (c) the vesting of any Options, including the accelerated vesting thereof on conditions the Board deems advisable,

and if the Company undertakes an arrangement or is amalgamated, merged or combined with another corporation, the Board will make such provision for the protection of the rights of Participants as it deems advisable.

Adjustment of Options Expiring During Black-out Period

3.10 Should the Expiry date for an Option fall within a Black-out Period, or within the period that is nine Business Days immediately following the expiration of a Black-out Period, such Expiry Date will be automatically adjusted without any further act or formality to that day which is the tenth Business Day after the end of the Black-out Period, such tenth Business Day to be considered the Expiry Date for such Option for all purposes under the Plan. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Plan, the tenth Business Day period referred to in this §3.10 may not be extended by the Board.

Incentive Stock Options

- 3.11 The following provisions shall apply, in addition to the other provisions of the Plan which are not inconsistent therewith, to Options intended to qualify as incentive stock options ("ISOs") under section 422 of the Code:
 - (a) Options may be granted as ISOs only to individuals who are employees of the Company or any present or future "subsidiary corporation" or "parent corporation" as those terms are defined in section 424 of the Code (collectively, "Related Companies") and ISOs shall not be granted to non-executive directors or independent contractors;
 - (b) for purposes of this section, "Disability" shall mean "permanent and total disability" as defined in section 22(e)(3) of the Code;
 - (c) if an Optionee ceases to be employed by the Company and/or all Related Companies other than by reason of death or Disability, Options shall be eligible for treatment as ISOs only if exercised no later than three months following such termination of employment;
 - (d) the Exercise Price in respect of Options granted as ISOs to employees who own more than 10% of the combined voting power of all classes of stock of the Company or a Related Company (a "10% Shareholder") shall be not less than 110% of the fair market value per Common Share on the Date of Grant and the term of any ISO granted to a 10% Shareholder shall not exceed five (5) years measured from the Date of Grant;
 - (e) Options held by an Optionee shall be eligible for treatment as ISOs only if the fair market value (determined at the Date of Grant) of the Common Shares with respect to which such Options and all other options intended to qualify as "incentive stock options" under section 422 of the Code held by such individual and granted under the Plan or any other plan of a Related Company and which are exercisable for the first time by such individual during any one calendar year does not exceed US\$100,000;
 - (f) by accepting an Option granted as an ISO under the Plan, each Optionee agrees to notify the Company in writing immediately after such Optionee makes a "Disqualifying Disposition" of any stock acquired pursuant to the exercise of such ISO; for this purpose, a Disqualifying Disposition is any disposition occurring on or before the later of (a) the date two years following the date the ISO was granted or (b) the date one year following the date the ISO was exercised;
 - (g) notwithstanding that the Plan shall be effective when adopted by the Board, no ISO granted under the Plan may be exercised until the Plan is approved by the Company's shareholders and, if such approval is not obtained within 12 months after the date of the Board's adoption of the Plan, then all ISOs previously granted shall terminate and cease to be outstanding and the provisions of this Section 3.11 shall cease to have effect; furthermore, the Board shall obtain shareholder approval within 12 months before or after any increase in the total number of Common Shares that may be issued under the Plan pursuant to Awards intended to be ISOs or any change in the class of employees eligible to receive ISOs under the Plan;

- (h) no modification of an outstanding Option that would provide an additional benefit to an Optionee, including but not limited to a reduction of the Exercise Price or extension of the exercise period, shall be made without consideration and disclosure of the likely U.S. federal income tax consequences to the Optionees affected thereby; and
- (i) ISOs shall be neither transferable nor assignable by the Optionee other than by will or the laws of descent and distribution and may be exercised, during the Optionee's lifetime, only by such Optionee.

ARTICLE 4 COMMITMENT AND EXERCISE PROCEDURES

Option Commitment

4.1 Upon grant of an Option hereunder, an authorized officer of the Company will deliver to the Optionee an Option Commitment detailing the terms of such Options and upon such delivery the Optionee will be subject to the Plan and have the right to purchase the Optioned Shares at the Exercise Price set out therein, subject to the terms and conditions hereof.

Manner of Exercise

- 4.2 An Optionee who wishes to exercise his Option may do so by delivering:
 - (a) a written notice to the Company specifying the number of Optioned Shares being acquired pursuant to the Option; and
 - (b) cash, certified cheque or bank draft payable to the Company for the aggregate Exercise Price for the Optioned Shares being acquired and the aggregate of any amounts required by law to be withheld by the Company on the exercise of such Option, or separate certified cheques or bank drafts for such Exercise Price and such amounts to be withheld.

Notwithstanding anything else contained in this Plan, the Company may, from time to time, implement such other procedures and conditions as it determines appropriate with respect to the payment, funding or withholding of amounts required by law to be withheld on the exercise of Options under this Plan.

Delivery of Certificate and Hold Periods

4.3 As soon as practicable after receipt of the notice of exercise described in §4.2 and payment in full for the Optioned Shares being acquired, the Company will direct its transfer agent to issue to the Optionee the appropriate number of Optioned Shares. The transfer agent will either issue a certificate representing the Optioned Shares or a written notice in the case of uncertificated Common Shares. Such issued certificate or written notice, as the case may be, will bear a legend stipulating any resale restrictions required under applicable securities laws.

ARTICLE 5 AMENDMENTS TO PLAN OR OPTIONS

Amendments Generally

- 5.1 The Board may, at any time and from time to time, amend, suspend, terminate or discontinue the Plan or an Option, or revoke or alter any action taken pursuant to the Plan or an Option, except that no amendment, suspension, termination or discontinuance of the Plan will adversely alter or impair any Option without the written consent of the applicable participant and is subject to those provisions of applicable law (including, without limitation, the TSX Policies), if any, that require the approval of shareholders or any governmental or regulative body.
- 5.2 With the consent of the affected Participants, the Board may amend or modify any outstanding Option in any manner to the extent that the board would have the authority to initially grant such award as so modified or amended.

Amendments by Board

- 5.3 Without limiting the generality of §5.1, the Board may make the following types of amendments to the Plan without seeking Shareholder Approval (but shall still seek approval from the TSX):
 - (a) amendments of a "housekeeping" or ministerial nature including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any amendment for the purpose of curing any ambiguity, error or omission in the Plan or to correct or supplement any provision of the Plan that is inconsistent with any other provision of the Plan;
 - (b) amendments necessary to comply with the provisions of applicable law (including, without limitation, the TSX Policies);
 - (c) amendments respecting administration of the Plan;
 - (d) any amendment to the vesting provisions of the Plan or any Option;
 - (e) any amendment to the early termination provisions of the Plan or any Option, whether or not such Option is held by an Insider, provided such amendment does not entail an extension beyond the original Expiry Date;
 - (f) any amendments necessary to suspend or terminate the Plan; and
 - (g) any other amendment, whether fundamental or otherwise, not requiring Shareholder Approval under applicable Law (including, without limitation, the TSX Policies).

Amendments Requiring Shareholder Approval

- 5.4 The Board may not, without approval of the TSX and of holders of a majority of the issued and outstanding equity securities of the Company present and voting in person or by proxy at a meeting of holders of such securities, amend the Plan or an Option to do any of the following:
 - (a) increase the aggregate maximum percentage of Common Shares issuable under the Plan:
 - (b) make any amendment that would reduce the Exercise Price of an outstanding Option (including a cancellation and reissue of an Option at a reduced Exercise Price);
 - (c) extend the term of any Option beyond the Expiry Date of the Option or allow for the Expiry Date of an Option to be greater than 10 years except as currently provided in connection with a Black-out Period;
 - (d) permit assignments, or exercises other than by the applicable Participant, of Options beyond that contemplated by §3.4(a);
 - (e) expand the definition of "**Service Provider**" or otherwise alter the conditions for eligibility for participation in the Plan;
 - (f) amend the Plan to provide for any other types of compensation through equity issuance, unless the change to the Plan or an Option results from the application of §3.9; and
 - (g) effect an amendment which is required to be approved by shareholders under applicable law (including, without limitation, the TSX Policies).
- 5.5 Where Shareholder Approval is sought for amendments under §5.4(b) or §5.4(c) above, the votes attached to Common Shares held directly or indirectly by Insiders benefiting from the amendment will be excluded. In the event of any conflict between §5.3 and §5.4 above, the latter will prevail to the extent of any conflict.

Amendment Subject to Approval

5.6 If the amendment of an Option requires Regulatory Approval or Shareholder Approval, such amendment may be made prior to such approvals being given, but no amended Options may be exercised unless and until such approvals are given.

ARTICLE 6 INSIDER PARTICIPATION LIMIT

Insider participation subject to Disinterested Shareholder Approval

6.1 None of the following actions will become effective without first obtaining Shareholder Approval:

- (a) Common Shares being issuable to Insiders under this Plan at any time, when combined with all of the Company's other Share Compensation Arrangements, exceeding 10% of the Outstanding Shares; and
- (b) Common Shares issued to Insiders under this Plan, when combined with all of the Company's other Share Compensation Arrangements, exceeding 10% of the Outstanding Shares in any 12 month period.
- 6.2 Where Shareholder Approval is sought for an action under §6.1, the votes attached to Common Shares held directly or indirectly by Insiders benefiting from the action will be excluded.

ARTICLE 7 U.S. Taxpayers

Section 409A of the Code

This Plan will be construed and interpreted to be exempt from, or where not so exempt, to 7.1 comply with Section 409A of the Code to the extent required to preserve the intended tax consequences of this Plan. To the extent that an Award or payment, or the settlement or deferral thereof, is subject to Section 409A of the Code, the Award will be granted, paid, settled or deferred in a manner that will meet the requirements of Section 409A of the Code, such that the grant, payment, settlement or deferral will not be subject to the additional tax or interest applicable under Section 409A of the Code. Subject at all times to Article 5 of this Plan, the Company reserves the right to amend this Plan to the extent it reasonably determines is necessary in order to preserve the intended tax consequences of this Plan in light of Section 409A of the Code and any regulations or guidance under that section. In no event will the Company be responsible if Awards under this Plan result in adverse tax consequences to a U.S. Taxpayer under Section 409A of the Code. Distributions of non-qualified deferred compensation to a U.S. Taxpayer made in connection with the U.S. Taxpayer's termination date shall only be made in connection with such U.S. Taxpayer's "separation from service" within the meaning set forth in Section 409A of the Code. Subject at all times to the other provisions of this Plan, in the case of any "specified employee" within the meaning of Section 409A of the Code who is a U.S. Taxpayer, distributions of non-qualified deferred compensation under Section 409A of the Code made in connection with a "separation from service" within the meaning set forth in Section 409A of the Code may not be made prior to the date which is 6 months after the date of separation from service (or, if earlier, the date of death of the U.S. Taxpayer or the date such amount would have been paid pursuant to a fixed schedule in the absence of the separation from service). Any amounts subject to a delay in payment pursuant to the preceding sentence shall be paid as soon practicable following such 6-month anniversary of such separation from service. Notwithstanding any provisions of the Plan to the contrary, any Award that constitutes non-qualified deferred compensation granted to any U.S. Taxpayer may not be transferred or assigned to a "permitted assign" (as defined in NI 45-106) if such transfer or assignment would result in an impermissible acceleration of payment under Section 409A of the Code.

ARTICLE 8 GENERAL

Employment and Services

8.1 Nothing contained in the Plan will confer upon or imply in favour of any Optionee any right with respect to office, employment or provision of services with the Company, or interfere in any way with the right of the Company to lawfully terminate the Optionee's office, employment or service at any time pursuant to the arrangements pertaining to same. Participation in the Plan by a Service Provider will be voluntary.

No Representation or Warranty

8.2 The Company makes no representation or warranty as to the future market value of Common Shares issued in accordance with the provisions of the Plan or to the effect of the Income Tax Act (Canada) or any other taxing statute governing the Options or the Common Shares issuable thereunder or the tax consequences to a Service Provider. Compliance with applicable securities laws as to the disclosure and resale obligations of each Participant is the responsibility of such participant and not the Company.

Interpretation

8.3 The Plan will be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Alberta.

Effective Date of Plan

8.4 This Plan will be effective from and after the date upon which the Company first receives Shareholder Approval for the Plan, subject to TSX acceptance, and will remain effective provided that the Plan, or, if applicable, any amended version thereof, receives Shareholder Approval, on or before each third annual general meeting of shareholders of the Company. This Plan will replace the then existing Prior Stock Option Plan dated for reference September 9, 2010 and the Employee Stock Option Plan dated for reference June 15, 2009 (the "Previous Plans"). All validly outstanding options granted under the Previous Plans and existing at the time this Plan comes into effect will be subject to the terms of this Plan, and will be counted for the purposes of calculating what may be issued under this Plan. If the terms of this Plan adversely affect Optionees holding options granted under either or both of the Previous Plans, such options will be subject to such Previous Plan to the extent necessary only to avoid the adverse effect, but otherwise will be subject to the terms of this Plan.

Adoption of Plan

8.5 This Plan was first adopted by the Board on September 15, 2020 and approved by the Shareholders of the Company on October 15, 2020. This Plan was subsequently amended by the Board effective June 30, 2021.

| "Robert Kiesman" |
|-------------------------|
| CORPORATE SECRETARY |

SCHEDULE "A"

STOCK OPTION PLAN

OPTION COMMITMENT

| Notice is | hereby give | n that, effectiv | e this | da | y of | | | 20(| the "E | ffective |
|---|---|--|---|--|---|--|--|--|---|---|
| Date") | SKEENA | en that, effective RESOUR | CES L | TD. | (the | "Comp | any") | has | grant | ed to |
| | | | _ (the | "Servi | ice Pr | ovider") | , an | Option | to | acquire |
| | C | Common Share _ per share. | s ("Option | ned Sh | ares") ı | up to 5:0 | 0 p.m V | ancouve | er Tim | e on the |
| | day of | | , 20 | (the | "Expir | ry Date' | ") at a | n Exer | cise F | rice of |
| CDN\$ | | _ per share. | | | | | | | | |
| Vesting: | Optioned S | Shares may be | acquired a | as follo | ows: | [insert v | esting t | erms he | re] | |
| Term: T | The term of | this Option is | | from tl | he date | of grant, | unless | otherwi | se det | ermined |
| | | tors of the Co | | | | | | | | |
| Company | 's Stock O | ption evidence | e terms and | d condi | tions of | which a | re hereb | y incorp | orated | l herein. |
| Optioned the Comp to be wit certified Notwiths procedure | Shares you cany for the hheld by the cheques of tanding the est and conditions. | ption, deliver wish to acquire aggregate Exemple Company of bank drafts foregoing, the itions implementations to be | re, togethe ercise Price n the exer for such exervice Pented by the | er with the and the cise of exercing Provide the Com | cash, ce the aggr f such (se Pricer may b | ertified charegate of Option, one and subject of the option of the optio | neque or any am or separa uch am ted to co | r bank dounts reate cash ount to omply w | raft pa equired paym be w vith su | yable to I by law ents, or withheld. ch other |
| acquired | | ritten notice, in the ded by the transpect. | | | | | | | | |
| SKEEN | IA RESOU | RCES LTD. | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| Authoriz | zed Signato | ry | | | | | | | | |